1 35		101	RECORDATION FORM COVEL PATENTS ONLY	RSHEET	F A		nark Office lo. 08049,1066-00
To the	Director of the U.S. Pate	ent and T	rademark Office: uments or copy thereof.		Mail Sto	p Assignment R	ecordation Services
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying parties: a) Donald E, IRWIN b) Michael L. SPEARS c) Robert DALTON				2. Name:		dress of receiving	
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				Internal Address:			
3.	Nature of conveyance:	<u>. </u>		Street Address: 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW			
Ø	Assignment		Merger	City:	Washington		
	Security Agreement		Change of Name	State:	DC	Zip Code:	20260-1135
	Joint Research Agreement		Government Interest Assignment	Addition	al name(s) & .	Address(es) attaci	ned?
	Executive Order 9494, Confirmatory License		Other:		☐ Yes	⊠ No	
Exect	b) Inventor	SPEARS	anuary 8, 2008 - January 8, 2008 - January 14, 2008				
4.	Application number(s) the application: Decer	or patent	number(s): If this document is be	aing filed to	ogether with a	new application, t	he execution date of
Α.	Patent Application Nu	nber(s):		В.	Patent Numb	per(s):	
	12/004,856						
		Ac	Iditional numbers attached?	⊤ Yes	⊠ N	lo	
5.	Name and address of concerning document			6.	Total numbe One (1)	r of applications a	nd patents involved;
Name	e: Benjamin D. Bailey		(202) 408-4000	7.	Total fee (37	' CFR 1.21(h) and	2.44\- \$40
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.] =	Enclose overpay	ed (Please charge vment to deposit a	deficiency or credit ccount 06-0916)
Street Address: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.					Authori	zed to be charged	to deposit account
City:	Washington						
State	e: DC	Zip:	20001-4413	8.	Deposit Acc	ount No.: <u>06-0916</u>	<u> </u>
9.	Statement and signate						
	ne best of my knowledge a ment.	nd belief,	the foregoing information is true	and correc	ct and any atta	ached copy is a tru	e copy of the original
	Signed:	51	124			July:	28, 2008
			Benjamin D. Bailey				Date
	Tota	ıl number	of pages including cover sheet,	attachmen	ts and docum	ents: Four (4)	

6/2007

PATENT REEL: 021303 FRAME: 0452

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 08049.1066-00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

HIGH-STRENGTH LOCK, METHOD OF MAKING HIGH-STRENGTH LOCK, AND METHOD FOR MOUNTING HIGH-STRENGTH LOCK

for which We executed an application for Unite	d States Letters Patent filed an application for United States Letters Fate	111
on December 21, 2007 (Application No)]; and	

WHEREAS, The United States Postal Service, an independent establishment of the United States government whose post office address is 475 L'Enfant Plaza, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20260-1135 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/876,167, filed December 21, 2006 (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney for this application to insert here in parentheses (Application No._____, filed December 21, 2007) the filing date and application number of the application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

SS.

County of 1-0 State of

Name: Address: /2

Donald E. IRWIN

By:

Date:

<u>08</u> day of <u>January</u> 20<u>08</u>

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 021303 FRAME: 0453

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 08049.1066-00

County of FAIRFAX)		Name:	Michael L. SPEARS 13696 SOUTHERNWOOD CT
}	SS.		CHANTILY NA 20151-3342
State of VIRGINIA		By: Date:	NOTARY PUBLIC
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Publ	8 day ic	of <u>Tannar</u>	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 31, 2009
County of }	SS.	Name: Address:	Robert DALTON
State of)		By: Date:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pub	day lic	of	, 20

PATENT REEL: 021303 FRAME: 0454

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 08049,1066-00

County of)) ss.	Name: Address:	Michael L. SPEARS
State of)	By: Date:	
Subscribed	d and sworn to before	me this day Notary Public	y of	
County of	Greenville)) ss.	Name: Address:	Robert DALTON 18 FIRMSTONE CT GREENVILLE SC 29607
State of	_Sc		By: Date:	2)-14-08
Subscribe	d and sworn to before	me this <u>15</u> da Notary Public	y of Jan.	, 20 _0<u>%</u>
3				
		emmission Expires ember 21, 2014		

RECORDED: 07/28/2008

PATENT

REEL: 021303 FRAME: 0455